currency other than the functional currency of the Company, primarily Singapore dollar (SGD).

 The Company’s currency exposures to the SGD, at the reporting date was as follows:

   SGD

   US$

 2023

 Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  9,852

 Other assets  28,006

   37,858

 Financial liabilities

 Trade and other payables  222,206

 Lease liabilities  184,837

   (407,043)

 Net financial liabilities currency exposures  (369,185)

MMTC TRANSNATIONAL PTE. LTD.
(Company Registration No.: 199407265M)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

189

 2022

 Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  18,930

 Other assets  27,265

   46,195

 Financial liabilities

 Trade and other payables  115,741

 Lease liabilities  90,629

   (206,370)

 Net financial liabilities currency exposures  (160,175)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit after tax to a reasonably possible change in
SGD against the US$ by 5% (2022: 5%) with all other variables being held constant, including tax rate, and the effects
arising from the net financial liability position will be as follows:

   Profit or loss (after tax)

   2023 2022

   US$ US$

 SGD against US$

 - strengthened (15,321) (6,647)

 - weakened 15,321 6,647

 Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its short-term obligations due to
shortage of funds. The Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of
financial assets and liabilities. It is managed by matching the payment and receipt cycles. The Company’s objective is
to maintain continuity of funding. The Company finances its working capital requirements through funds generated
from operations. The directors are satisfied that funds are available to finance the operations of the Company.